## The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

## By-law Number 17-04-944

## Being a by-law to authorize the Corporation of the **Township of Whitewater Region to enter into a Rental** Agreement with the CCHL Tier 2 Hockey Club

Whereas, Section 11 (3)5 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended provides jurisdiction to lower-tier municipalities in the areas of culture, parks, recreation and heritage; and

Whereas, Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended states that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority; and

Whereas, the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region has reviewed the attached agreement and is of the opinion that the attached agreement is desirable.

## The Council of The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk are authorized to execute the Rental Agreement with The Pembroke Junior "A" Lumber Kings Hockey Club Ltd. on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.
- The Agreement is attached and forms part of this by-Law. 2.
- 3. This by-Law shall come into force and take effect upon passing.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 3rd day of May, 2017.

Robert H.A. Tremplay, Clerk

Robert Tremblay

CAO/Clerk

and Commission of Oat Township of Whitewater Regis

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

By-law 17-03-944 Page 1 of 1